g.kandhapani@gail.co.in kvgsrinivas@gail.co.in

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: ANGUL DIVISION: ANGUL

Letter No. 258/69/DRP/2021/ Dated. 814121

To

Gadadhara Kandhapani Chief Manager ,Construction

612.UTKAL SIGNATURE ,PAHALA,NH.5

GAIL India, Bhubaneswar.

Sub:-

Proposal for seeking prior approval of GoI, MoEF & CC under Forest Conservation Act,1980 for diversion of 65.4036 ha(10.7726 ha Angul Division) forest land for the construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline

(JHBDPL) project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project of GAIL,

Ref:

1.Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/46243/2020.

2.Memo No. 6990 F&E dt. 05.04.2021 of Special Secretary to Govt.

3.Memo No. 7369 dt. 07.04.2021 of PCCF, (Nodal)

Sir,

With reference to the above cited letter on the subject, it is to inform that that the Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Forests Eastern Regional Office, At: Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar has accorded Stage-I approval for diversion of 65.4036 ha (10.7726 ha Angul Division) forest land for the construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline (JHBDPL) project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project of GAIL for non forest purpose on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (BOT/DBFOT) basis in BOT(TOLL) Mode. The following stipulations imposed by GOI, MOEF which may be complied in all respect at an early date.

Hence, as per the stipulation No. (iv) of the approval order by GOI, MOEF, you are requested to deposit an amount of Rs. 1,01,15,500 /-towards the cost of NPV as per the calculation given below in the. Ad-hoc CAMPA in the saving Bank Account No. 520101263743655, Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex, Ground Floor, Block No. 11, CGO Complex, Lodi Road New Delhi through "e" payment immediately and intimate the same to the undersigned for taking further action in the matter.

Forest land involved

-65.4036 ha (10.7726 ha Angul Division)

Density of forest land

-0.5

Eco value class

-I

Rate of NPV applicable -

Rs. 9,39,000/- per ha

Amount of NPV to be deposited -Rs. 9,39,000/- X 10.7726 ha = Rs.1,01,15,471 /-or Rs. 1,01,15,500/-(Rupees One Crore One lakhs Fifteen Thousand & Five hundred only)

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer

Angul Division

Memo No. 2569 / Dated. 8:4.21

Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha for favour of information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer

Angul Division

Memo No. 2570/ Dated. 8,4 2 Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer Angul Division.



ଖଣ୍ଡୀୟ ବନାଧୀକାରୀ ଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ, ବାମରା ବନ୍ୟପ୍ରାଶୀ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, BAMRA WILDLIFE DIVISION At /Po- Bamra, Dist- Sambalpur - 768221, Telephone / Fax No. - 06642-229211 E-mail ID: - dfobmbwl004@gmail.com

LETTER NO. 1943 / DATED 13/04/2021,

To

The General Manager (Const) GAIL India Ltd Jagdishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Gas pipeline project office, 610-612, 6th floor, Utkal Signature, Pahala, Bhubaneswar -752101, Odisha, Email id- g.kandhapani@gail.co.in.

Sub:-

Diversion of 65.4036ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd., -Reg-Demand of Net Present Value (NPV)

Ref: -

- 1) No. 5- ORA456/2021-BHU dt. 30.03.2021 of MoEF 8cc, Integrated Regional Office, Bhubaneswar.
- 2) Memo No. 6988/F&E dt. 05.04.2021 of Director, Environment-cum-Spl. Secretary to Government, F&E Department.
- 3) Memo No. 7365 dt. 07.04.2021 of Chief Conservator of Forests (FD & No, FC Act) of the PCCF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

With reference to the Correspondences cited above on the captioned subject, it is to inform that the GOI, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Bhubaneswar vide letter under reference has accorded permission for diversion of 14.5667 ha of Forest land in Bamra WL Division. The cost of NPV towards diversion of 14.5667 ha of forest land in the jurisdiction of Bamra WL Forest Division is calculated as detailed under as per F&E Department No. 21637/F&E dt. 22.12.2009.

SI no	Type of forest	Area in	Eco Class	Density	Per Ha rate of NPV in	Cost of NPV calculated
1	Bhojpur Kesheripaat RF	0.3179	Ш	0.5	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.2,55,273.70
2	Prabhasuni RF	0.1331	III	0.5	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.1,06,879.30
3	Shauntimal	1.6847	III	0.5	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.13,52,814.10
4	Revenue Forest	12.4310	III	0.5	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.99,82,093.00
	Total	, 14.5667			Total	Rs.1,16,97,060.10

(Rupees one crore sixteen lakh ninety-seven thousand sixty and ten paise)

You are here by requested to deposit the above sum of Rs.1,16,97,060.10 (Rupees one crore sixteen lakh ninety-seven thousand sixty and ten paise only) toward NPV through web portal of MoEF &CC in State specific CAMPA Account and submit the deposit particulars of the amount paid in CAMPA format for taking further action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Memo No. _____/Dated.

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer) FC Act. O/o the Pr, CCF Odisha, Bhubneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Bamra Wildlife Division.

Memo No. /Dated.

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forest Sambalpur Circle, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Bamra Wildlife Division.



ଖଣିୟ ବନାଧୀକାରୀ ଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ, ବାମରା ବନ୍ୟପ୍ରାଣୀ ବନଖଣ OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, BAMRA WILDLIFE DIVISION At /Po- Bamra, Dist- Sambalpur - 768221, Telephone / Fax No. – 06642-229211 E-mail ID: - dfobmbwl004@gmail.com

No. 2073 Dated, 27 April, 2021

To

The General Manager, (Const.) GAIL India Ltd. Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Gas pipeline project office 610-612, 6th Floor, Utkal Signature, Pahala, Bhubaneswar-752101, Odisha Email ID-g.kandhapani@gail.co.in

Sub: -

Payment of approved CA Scheme amount over 131.00 ha in degraded forest land identified in Lamra PRF under Jamankira Wildlife Range of Bamra Wildlife Division against diversion of total 65.4036 Ha. Land for laying of underground Natural Gas pipeline along with Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Natural Gas pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd.

Ref: -

- (i) Letter No. 5-ORA 456/2021-BHU dt-30.03.2021 of Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Eastern Regional Office, Bhubaneswar.
- (ii) Memo No. 17702/ F & E, dt. 11.11.2020 of Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha.
- (iii) Memo No.19741 dt. 12.11.2020 of the PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act) O/o-the PCCF, Odisha.

Sir,

In revision of this office Letter No. 1946 dated 13.04.2021 it is brought for your information that Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (FD & NO, FC Act) has technically approved the financial out lay of Rs 3,14,83,400/- (Rupees Three Crore fourteen lakhs eighty-three thousand four hundred) only towards the cost of Compensatory Afforestation scheme over 131.00 ha in Lamra PRF under Sambalpur District against diversion of 65.4036 Ha. Of Forest land for laying of underground Natural Gas pipeline along with Optical Fibre Cable (OFC). It is therefore requested to make arrangement for deposit of Rs 3,14,83,400/- (Rupees Three Crore fourteen lakhs eighty-three thousand four hundred) only for the Plantation Activities in the Adhoc-CAMPA through e-payment module and submit the evidence of the payment to this office for reference and onward transmission.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer, Bamra Wildlife Division

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: DEOGARH DIVISION. Email—deogarhdfo@gmail.com .Phone No. 06641-226403/226503 Fax-06641-226403

Letter No 3038/ Dated: - 8/4/2021

To

The General Manager(Const) GAIL India Ltd
Jagdishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara
Gas pipeline project office,
612, UtkalSignature,Pahala,Bhubaneswar-752101,Odisha

Sub: - Diversion of 65.4036 ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd..- Regdemand of Net Present Value (NPV)

Proposal No.FP/OR/Others/46243/2020, State Serial No:-OR-09/2021, Dt: 19.01.2021. Stage-I Order No.5-ORA 456/2021-BHU dt.30.03.2021.

Sir,

With reference to the above subject, the cost of NPV towards diversion of 27.533 ha of forest land in the jurisdiction of Deogarh Forest Division is calculated as detailed under.

Sl	Type of forest	Area in ha	Eco Class	Density	Per Ha rate	Cost of NPV
no			9 5		of NPV in	calculated
1	Kankarkhol PRF	1.0226	III	0.4	Rs.8,03,000	Rs 8,21,147.80
2	Revenue Forest	26.5104	III	0.4	Rs 8,03,000	Rs 2,12,87,851.20
					Total	Rs 2,21,08,999.00

(Rupees two crore twenty one lakh eight thousand nine hundred ninety nine)

You are here by requested to deposit the above sum of Rs 2,21,08,999.00 (Rupees two crore twenty one lakh eight thousand nine hundred ninety nine only) toward NPV through web portal of MoEF &CC in State specific CAMPA Account and submit the deposit particulars of the amount paid in CAMPA format for taking further action at this end.

Yours faith fully,

Deogarh Forest Division.

Memo No. 3039 /Dated. 8/4/202/
Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer) FC Act. O/o the Pr, CCF Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

> Divisional Forest Officer, Deogarh Forest Division.

Memo No. 3040 /Dated. 8 / 4/202/
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action.

> Divisional Forest Officer, Deogarh Forest Division.

Warang 8.4.21



ବନ ବିଭାଗ, ଓଡ଼ିଶା

ଖଣ୍ଡୀୟ ବନାଧିକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ ଝାରସୂଗୁଡା ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ।

ଇମେଲ.- dfo.jharsuguda@gov.in, ଫୋ. ନଂ/ ଫ୍ୟା. ନଂ -୦୬୬୪୫-୨୭୭୧୫୧.

No. 873 /4F (Misc.), Dated Jharsuguda the

th April, 2020.

To,

The General Manager (Construction),
Gas Pipeline Project Office, GAIL India, Bhubaneswar.

- Sub: Proposal for diversion of 65,4036 ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokara-Dhamra Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Limited.
- Ref: (i) Stage I/ in principle approval order No.5-ORA456/2021-BHU, dt. 30th March, 2021 of the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, ERO, Bhubaneswar, Govt. of India.
 (ii) Letter No. FE-DIV-FLC-0046-2021-6988/F&E, Bhubaneswar, dt.05.04.2021 of the F&E,

Department, Govt. of Odisha.

(iii) Memo No.7356/9F(Others)-329/2021 dt.07.04.2021 of the Chief Conservator of Forests (FD & NO, FC Act), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

In inviting a kind reference to the letter cited above, demand is raised to the tune Rs. 4,82,333.00 (Rupees Four Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three) only for involvement of 0.7705 ha. forest land in Jharsuguda Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokara-Dhamra Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Limited.

1	Eco-Value Class of the forest crop available in locality of diversion site of Gail India Limited.	Class-III
2	Canopy density of the crop available in the locality	< 0.4%
	Rate of NPV per ha. applicable for the forest land.	Rs.6,26,000.00
-	Total NPV for 0.7705 ha. forest land (Rs.6,26,000.00 x 0.7705 ha = Rs. 4,82,333.00)	Rs. 4,82,333.00

So, you are requested to deposit *Rs.* 4,82,333.00 (Rupees Four Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three) only towards the Net Present Value (NPV) of 0.7705 ha. forest land in the State Specific CAMPA Account of Odisha through online portal. The evidence of depositing the amount may be forwarded to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer.

Jharsuguda Forest Division.

Memo No. 1844 /Dated. 69.04.2021.

Copy forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC. Act.), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar/Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer Jharsuguda Forest Division.



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: REDHAKHOL DIVISION.

Email ID:- dforedhakhol @gmail.com

No. 2795 4F/F-14/dtd. 24/04/2021

To

Sri G.Khandapani, GM (Construction) GAIL. India, Ltd.

610-612,6th Floor, Utkal Signature, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

e-mail id: g.khandhapani @ gmail.co.in.

Sub- Proposal for Diversion of 7.2598 ha of forest land for construction of Jagdispur- Haldia &

Bokaro- Dhamara, Natural Gas pipe line project (JHBDPL)-Phase-II passing through the State of Jharkand. West Bengal & Odisha by GAIL India Ltd. (**Proposal No-**

FP/OR/Others/46243/2020 & State SI NO.OR-09/2021 dt.09.01.2021)

Ref:- This Office Letter No. 2448, dtd. 8.4.2021

Sir,

With reference to the correspondences cited above on the captioned subject, **the revised NPV** for division of 7.2598 ha of Revenue Forest land in respect of Redhakhol Forest Division

for construction of Jagdispur- Haldia & Bokaro-Dhamara, Natural Gas pipe line project, in Naktideul Tahasil in Sambalpur District is furnished below.

1 Farest area to be directed for non-forest puress 7 2500 ba

Forest area to be diverted for non-forest purose-7.2598 ha.

2. Density of vegetation is less than 0.4 (Eco Value Class-III).

3. Demand for NPV- Rs.6,26,000/- x 7.2598 ha=Rs.45, 44, 635/-

(Rs. Forty Five Lakh Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five) only.

In view of the above facts, it is requested to deposit/ transfer the cost of NPV of amount Rs.45,44,635/- (Rs. Forty Lakh Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five) only in Ad-hoc CAMPA in the saving Account Number 520101263743655, Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex, Ground Floor, Block No.11 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi through e-payment.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Division.

Memo No-796 dt. 24 04 2021

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, FD and Nodal Officer, FC Act. O/o Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, & HoFF, Odisha Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to this office Memo No.2449 dt.8.04.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Division.

Memo No2797dt.24/04/2011

Copy submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to this office Memo No.2450, dt.8.04.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Division



ବନ୍ଦଖ**ଣ୍ଡ ଅ**ଧିକାରୀ ତଥା ବନ୍ୟପ୍ରାଣୀ ଫକ୍ସାବଧାର**କଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ, ବାଉର୍ଲେଲା**

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER CUM WILDLIFE WARDEN ROURKELA FOREST DIVISION, ROURKELA, SUNDARGARH, ODISHA Phone No. 0661-2664637, Fax No. 0661-2664639, e mail- dforourkela@yahoo.co.in

LETTER NO. 2552 / DATED 13/04/2021 /

To

The General Manager (Const) GAIL India Ltd Jagdishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Gas pipeline project office, 612, Utkal Signature, Pahala, Bhubaneswar -752101, Odisha

Sub: -

Diversion of 65.4036ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd., -Reg-Demand of Net Present Value (NPV)

Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/46243/2020, State Serial No: - OR-09/2021, Dt:19.01.2021

Stage-I Order No.5-ORA 456/2021-BHU dt-30.03.2021

Sir,

With reference to the above subject, the cost of NPV towards diversion of 3.4062 ha of forestland in the jurisdiction of Rourkela Forest Division is calculated as detailed under.

SI No	Type of forest	Area in ha	Eco Class	Density	Per Ha rate of NVP in	Cost of NVP calculated
1	Jalangira RF	0.1800	III	0.4	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.1,44,540.00
2	Lahanda RF	0.1419	III	0.4	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.1,13,945.70
3	Revenue Forest	3.0843	III	0.4	Rs.8,03,000	Rs.24,76,692.90
		3.4062		8	Total	Rs.27,35,178.60 Or Rs.27,35,179.00

(Rupees Twenty seven lakh Thirty five thousand One hundred Seventy Nine)

You are here by requested to deposit the above sum of Rs.27,35,179.00 (Rupees Twenty seven lakh Thirty five thousand One hundred Seventy Nine) only toward New through web portal of MoEF&CC in State specific CAMPA Account and submit the deposit particulars of the amount paid in CAMPA format for taking further action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Office Rourkela Forest Division

Contd......P/2

Memo No	2553	/Dated.	13/04/2021
Copy forward	ded to the Chief C	conservator of	f Forest (Forest Diversion & Nodal
			ar for favour of kind information and
necessary action.			Divisional Forest Discel 202
Mama Na	2554	/Dated 13	Rourkela Forest Division
Memo No	6371	/Dated. 13	3/04/2021
Copy forward	ded to the Regiona	al Chief Cons	servator of Forest Rourkela Circle,
Rourkela for favour of kind i	information and nec	essary action.	Divisional Forest Officer 202
			14



ବନଖଣ ଅଧ୍କାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟଳୟ ସୁନ୍ଦରଗଡ ସୁନ୍ଦରଗଡ ବନଖଣ :

To

The General Manager (Construction) GAIL (India) Limited, 610612, Utkal Signature Pahala, NH-5,Bhubaneswar-752101.

Sub:-

Proposal for diversion of 65.4036 ha (1.0948Ha Sundargarh Division)of forest land for for construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Pipeline(JHBDPL)Project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project by GAIL India Limited .

-Demand for Net Present Value (NPV) Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/46243/2020 State Serial No. OR-09/ 2021, dt.19.01.2021.

Ref: -

Stage-Lapproval Order No.5-ORC456/2021-BHU dt.30.03.2021 of MoEF & CC.

Sir

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to inform you that, Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Eastern Regional Office, At:-Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar has accorded Stage—I approval vide approval order No.F.No.5-ORC456/2021-BHU dt.30.03.2021, against the diversion 65.4036 ha(1.0948ha in Sundargarh Forest Division) for construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Pipeline(JHBDPL)Project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project by GAIL India Limited ,as per stipulation condition No. (iv) you are liable to pay Net Present Value (NPV) against the diverted forest land over 1.0948ha)ha vide letter under reference.

However, the Net Present Value details of the Forest area for the above project is

furnished below:-

1. Forest land involved in the project - 1.0948 ha.

2. Density- 0.4

Eco class – III

Rate of NPV per Ha. - Rs. 08, 03,000 Lakhs.

Total Amount of NPV - 1.0948 x Rs.08, 03,000.00 = Rs.8, 79,124/-

Hence, you are requested to deposit the amount of Rs.8,79,124/-(Rupees Eight Lakh-Seventy nine thousand -One hundred twenty four.) only in the state specific CAMPA Account maintained by Govt of India through "E" payment mode by using the web portal of Ministry of Environment & Forests (CAMPA). A copy of guideline for remittance of CAMPA funds through web portal by the User Agency (UA) is enclosed herewith for ready reference. Further, the evidence of deposited amount may be furnished to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Encl: As Above.

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division

Memo No. 1838 /Dated 13 /04/2021

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O the PCCF, Odisha for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Memo No. 1839 /Dated 13 /04/2021

Sundargarh Forest Division.

nal Porest Officer

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Ovisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division.